Design and fabrication of button-style beam position monitors
for the HEPS synchrotron light facility
Jun He1 • Yan-Feng Sui1,2 • Yong Li1,2 • Xu-Hui Tang1,2 • Lin Wang1 •
Fang Liu1 • Zhi Liu1 • Ling-Da Yu1 • Xiao-Yu Liu1 • Tao-Guang Xu1 •
Jian-She Cao1,2 • Jun-Hui Yue1
Received: 7 July 2022 / Revised: 22 September 2022 / Accepted: 26 September 2022 / Published online: 9 November 2022
� The Author(s), under exclusive licence to China Science Publishing & Media Ltd. (Science Press), Shanghai Institute of Applied Physics, the
Chinese Academy of Sciences, Chinese Nuclear Society 2022

4. J. He, Y.F. Sui, J.S. Cao et al., Preliminary study on detection and
cleaning of parasitic bunches. Nucl. Sci. Tech. 32, 114 (2021).
5. S.J. Wei, Q. Ye, Y.Y. Du et al., Brief Introduction to HEPS BPM
Electronics Development. in Proceedings of IBIC2020, Brazil
(2020)
6. J. He, Y.F. Sui, Y. Li et al., Beam position monitor design for the
high energy photon source. Meas. Sci. Technol. 33, 115106
(2022). https://doi.org/10.1088/1361-6501/ac8277
7. Y. Li, J. He, Y.F. Sui et al., Development of BPM feedthroughs
for the high energy photon source. Radiat Detect. Technol.
Methods. 6, 460–469 (2022). https://doi.org/10.1007/s41605-022-
00345-1
8. X. Y. Huang, Y. Y. Wei, Y. Jiao, Preliminary investigation of the
noises and updates on physics studies of FOFB in HEPS. in
Proceedings of IPAC2021 (Campinas, SP, Brazil, 2021),
pp. 2197–2199. https://doi.org/10.18429/JACoW-IPAC2021-
TUPAB304
9. 2018 BES Light Sources Stability Workshop (2018) https://www.
aps.anl.gov/BES-Light-Sources-Beam-Stability-Workshop

14. C. Spataro, F. Lincoln, S. Shara, NSLS-II site vibration studies to
characterize beamline stability (2018). https://doi.org/10.18429/
JACoW-MEDSI2018-WEPH29
15. M. C. Rocha, A. L. Mesa, A. R. D. Rodrigues et al., High rigidity
girder system for the SIRIUS machine (2018). https://doi.org/10.
18429/JACoW-MEDSI2018-WEPH26
16. A. F. D. Morgan, Technical review of beam position button
design and manufacture. in Proceedings of IBIC 2019 (Malmo,
Sweden, 2019), pp. 448–452. https://doi.org/10.18429/JACoW-
IBIC2019-WEAO01
17. M. Tobiyama, BPM electrode and high-power feedthrough—
special topics wideband feedthrough. in Proceedings of IBIC2012
(Tsukuba, Japan, 2012), pp. 297–301
18. H.O.C. Duarte, L. Sanfelici, S.R. Marques, Design and impe-
dance optimization of the SIRIUS BPM button. in Proceedings of
IBIC2013 (Oxford, UK, 2013), pp. 365–368
19. K, Scheidt, Experience with UHV-leaks on 1500 units of BPM-
buttons at the ESRF. BPM button workshop, May 2–3, Dicot,
UK, (2019)
20. P. Forck, Lecture notes on beam instrumentation and diagnostics.

monitors. Phys. Rev. ST Accel. Beams 21, 052801 (2018).
25. F. Marcellini, M. Serio, A. Stella et al., DAUNE broad-band
button electrodes. Nucl. Instrum. Methods Phys. Res. A 402,
27–35 (1998). https://doi.org/10.1016/S0168-9002(97)01083-8
26. X. Sun, R.M. Lill, The RF bpm pickup electrodes development
for the APS-MBA upgrade. in Proceedings of NAPAC2019
(Lansing, MI, USA, 2019), pp. 256–258. https://doi.org/10.
18429/JACoW-NAPAC2019-MOPLO12
27. G.B. Zhao, R.X. Yuan, Y.B. Leng et al., Development of button-
type pickup for SSRF ring. Nucl. Sci. Tech. 25, 060103 (2014).
28. R.E. Shafer, Beam position monitoring. AIP Conf. Proc.
249(601), 627–631 (1992). https://doi.org/10.1063/1.41980
29. H. Schmickler, Beam position measurement system design. in
Proceedings of IBIC2015 (Melbourne, Australia, 2015),
pp. 618–624.
30. M. Wendt, Direct (under) sampling versus Analog down con-
version for bpm electronics. in Proceedings of IBIC2014 (Mon-
terey, USA, 2014), pp. 486–494
31. P. Cameron, O. Singh, Comparative study of button BPM trapped
mode heating. in Proceedings of PAC2009 (Vancouver, Canada,
2009), pp. 3392–3394
32. J. He, Y.F. Sui, Y.H. Lu et al., A high sensitivity tune mea-
surement system for BEPCII. Radiat Detect. Technol. Methods.
6, 88–96 (2022). https://doi.org/10.1007/s41605-021-00300-6
33. Z.C. Chen, Y.B. Leng, R.X. Yuan et al., Beam position monitor
design for a third-generation light source. Phys. Rev. ST Accel.
Beams 17, 112801 (2014). https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRev
STAB.17.112801
34. M. J. Dufau, D. M. Dykes, R. J. Smith, Electron beam position
monitor (EBPM) diagnostics for DIAMOND. in Proceedings of
IPAC1999, pp. 2096–2098 (1999)
35. H. Maesaka, H. Dewa, T. Fujita et al., Development and per-
formance test of the BPM system for the SPring-8 upgrade. in
Proceedings of IPAC2017, pp. 265–267 (2017)
36. A. Olmos, T. Gunzel, F. Perez, BPM design for the ALBA
synchrotron. in Proceedings of EPAC2006 (Edinburgh, Scotland,
2006), pp. 1190–1192
37. M. Shafiee, S.A.H. Feghhi, J. Rahighi, Numerical analysis of the

VA, USA, 2015), pp. 748–750. https://doi.org/10.18429/JACoW-
IPAC2015-MOPMN021
40. MAX IV Detailed Design Report, Chapter 2.9 (2010).
41. M. Tobiyama, H. Fukuma, K. Shibata et al., Development of
button electrodes for super-KEKB rings. in Proceedings of
BIW2010, pp. 223–227 (2010)
42. A. Madur, P. Brunelle, A. Nadji et al., Beam based alignment for
the storage ring multipoles of synchrotron SOLEIL. in Pro-
ceedings of EPAC2006 (Edinburgh, Scotland, 2006),
pp. 1939–1941
43. X.B. Huang, Beam-based correction and optimization for accel-
erators. (CRC Press Taylor & Francis Group, 2020). ISBN-10:
1138353167. https://doi.org/10.1201/9780429434358
44. D. H. Ji, Z. Duan, Y. Jiao et al., Beam performance simulation
with error effects and correction on HEPS design. in Proceedings
of IPAC2018 (Vancouver, BC, Canada, 2018), pp. 4186–4188.
45. C. H. Li, H. J. Wang, N. C. Zhou et al., Design and progress of
mechanical support in HEPS. in Proceedings of IPAC2019
(Melbourne, Australia, 2019), pp. 4180–4182. https://doi.org/10.
18429/JACoW-IPAC2019-THPTS034
46. G. Kube, Sensitivity estimation for the PETRA-III beam position
monitors based on a boundary element method (2007)
47. K.Shinoe, N. Nakamura, T. Katsura et al., Design and calibration
of pickup-electrodes for beam position monitoring at SOR-RING.
in Proceedings of PAC1993, pp. 2337–2339 (1993)
48. K. Satoh, M. Tejima, Calibration of KEKB beam position mon-
itors. in Proceedings of PAC1997, pp. 2087–2089 (1997). https://
doi.org/10.1109/PAC.1997.751116
49. S. Hiramatsu, Beam position monitors for circular accelerators. in
Proceedings of IBIC2012 (Tsukuba, Japan, 2012), pp. 590–601
50. M. Makaki, H. Dewa, T. Fujita et al., Design optimization of
button-type bpm electrode for the SPring-8 upgrade. in Pro-
ceedings of IBIC2016 (Barcelona, Spain, 2016), pp. 360–363
51. http://ansys.com for ANSYS�, ANSYS, Inc
Springer Nature or its licensor (e.g. a society or other partner) holds
exclusive rights to this article under a publishing agreement with the
author(s) or other rightsholder(s); author self-archiving of the